Office of Superintendent of Schools . July 10, 2018
Board Meeting of July 25, 2018

Office of School Facilities
Jaime G. Torrens, Chief Facilities Officer

SUBJECT: AWARD TO THORNTON CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,
THE GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND FUNDED PARTIAL
REPLACEMENT AND RENOVATIONS PROJECT AT MiIAMI
PALMETTO SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL; PROJECT NUMBER

01516900
COMMITTEE: FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCTION
LINK TO STRATEGIC

BLUEPRINT: EFFECTIVE AND SUSTAINABLE BUSINESS PRACTICES

Introduction

On May 7, 2018, a solicitation was published to competitively bid (Hard Bid) construction of
the General Obligation Bond (GOB) funded Miami Palmetto Senior High School project.
Bids have been received and this item provides a recommendation for award to the lowest
responsive, responsible bidder.

Five (5) pre-qualified contractors picked up plans.and specifications. A mandatory pre-bid
conference was conducted on May 22, 2018, for interested contractors and sub-
contractors. One (1) sealed bid was received and opened on July 3, 2018, at the School
Board Administration Building Auditorium. District staff from the Office of School Facilities,
the Office of Economic Opportunity and the Project Architect witnessed the bid opening.

After analysis of the bid tabulation (see Attachment A), it was determined that Thornton
Construction Company, Inc. (Thornton) was the responsive, responsible bidder, with a
Base Bid price of $40,147,777.00. No additive alternates are being taken; however, the
award amount is being reduced by $802,955.54 as a result of sales tax savings generated
by the District’'s Direct Materials Procurement Program. Consequently, District staff and
the Project Architect, Zyscovich Architects, recommend awarding the project to Thornton in
the amount of $39,344,821.46.

The contract provides for compliance with Small and Micro Businesses Utilization Goals.
The Office of School Facilities Construction staff reviewed the S/MBE and M/WBE
certification status of all subcontractors (see Attachment B) and verified the existence of a
Letter of Intent for each, outlining roles and responsibilities. The S/MBE and M/WBE
information has also been validated by the Office of Economic Opportunity (OEO).

Page 1 of 4 | | F"'42 :




Small/Micro Business Enterprise (S/MBE) Utilization;

Mandatory S/MBE patrticipation goals of 30%, for Construction, were established for this
project (as determined by the M-DCPS Goal Setting Committee).

Minority/Women Business Enterprise (M/WBE) Utilization:

Aspirational MWBE goals of 1 0% African American and 5% Women were established for
this project (as determined by the M-DCPS Goal Setting Committee).

Identified in the table below are the S/MBE and M/WBE firms that Thornton will use on the
project. Additional S/MBE and/or MAWBE subcontractors may be included in the project as
the contractor finalizes awarding all the subcontracts.

OEO staff confirmed the S/MBE and M/WBE Certification status of the prime firm and each
sub-contractor, and verified the Participation Letters of Intent outiining roles and
responsibilities. The following table details firms that Thornton will use on the project:

S/MBE & M/WBE UTILIZATION

Miami Palmetto Senior High School:

SUB 5 5 a8la
; = Es | HFEG|| R _S
ot | wom | SE| gsk| G55 2e]
. RESPONSBILITY ||wiEa| ZE8 | 2LE|2 58
(Construction nMiEW| S| ES@HEmg
‘ 2k~ Wk | Z2WZ2|Z25c
Services) L<| mii<| OmO||0Z5
200 wOO| OwO||OEO
frocess BUlders, | Electrical HA | SBE-T2 | 16.49%
Amion Enterprises . o
International Corp. Resilient, carpet AA SBE-T1 | 1.73%
Arfran, Inc. .| Fire sprinkler HA SBE-T1 1.12%
Arso Enterprises, Wlndo_ws, doors, glass HA SBE-T1 | 2.25%
Inc. & glazing, storefront
Chavez South Drywall, framing, stucco || HA | SBE-T2 | 7.62%
Florida Interiors, Inc
Vassell Tile & Ceramic, quarry, glass o
Marble, Inc. tile, window sills AA | MBE | 141%
TOTAL PARTICIPATION 30.62%

Page 2 of 4



LEGEND;

AA African American MWBE Minority/Women Business Enterprise
HA Hispanic American SBE-T1 Small Business Enterprise Tier 1 .
MBE-T1 Micro Business Enterprise Tier1 SBE-T2 Small Business Enterprise Tier 2
MBE-T2 WMicro Business Enterprise Tler 2

Nofe: Attachment B includes applicable SBE, MBE and M/WBE cerlificates for the prime firm
and their sub-contractors.

Local Workforce Utilization:

Thornton will provide a county-wide Local Workforce Utilization of 20% for Construction (as
determined by the M-DCPS Goal Setting Committee).

‘The Office of Economic Opportunity shall monitor the above-stated goals for compliance.

Description and Scope

Existing Campus:

Miami Paimetto Senior High School is located at 7460 S.W. 118 Street, Pinecrest, Florida.
The facility is bordered on the north by S.W. 118! Street, on the east by 74" Avenue, on
the west by Palmetto Road, and on the south by S.W. 120" Street. The existing school
buildings were built in 1958, with additions built afterwards, and is currently comprised of
eighteen (18) permanent buildings situated on an approximately 27-acre parcel of land.

The facility has a permanent capacity of 2,950 student stations and will have a total
capacity of 3,051 student stations once the project is completed.

Project Scope:

The proposed scope of work for this project includes: 120,900 square feet of new
construction to include administrative offices, student services, vocational labs; such as
web design, drafting and design, health science, and business technology education; 40
general purpose classrooms with upgraded technology, new art wing, photo studio lab,
gymnastics space, dance room, hew music room, new black box theatre, new Cafeteria
building, technology labs, and an indoor and outdoor dining facility adjacent to a central
“courtyard. The remaining buildings will be remodeled and renovated to include, exterior
painting, new covered walkways between buildings, a new courtyard area, the replacement
of existing vocational rooms and art suite, media center/ CCTV suite renovations,
auditorium renovations, music suite renovations, renovation of 10 science classrooms and
laboratories, renovation of 5 computer labs, renovation of support services, new
hardcourts, new central chiller plant, electrical and mechanical upgrades, classroom
technology upgrades and miscellaneous upgrades throughout

Page 3 of 4




Project Schedule:
The timeline for this project is as follows:

» Award Construction July 25, 2018
e Substantial Completion March 25, 2021
o Final Completion/Acceptance May 25, 2021

Project Funding-General Obligation Bond:

Fund 351000; Object: 563000; Location: 1743’! 00; Program: 26690000; Function: 740000

Principal:

" The Principal/Owner designated to be directly responsible to the Board for Thornton
Construction Company, Inc. is Mr. Thomas Thornton, President. The firm is located at
4300 Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 207, Miami, Florida 33137.

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, award
to Thornton Construction Company, Inc. the General
Obligation Bond funded partial replacement and renovations
project at Miami Palmetto Senior High School, located at 7460
S.W. 118 Street, Pinecrest, Florida 33156; Project Number
01516900; on the basis of the lowest adjusted Base Bid in the
amount of $39 344,821.46.

RFP:ed

Page 4 of 4



ATTACHMENT B

SBE, MBE & MWBE CERTIFICATES
Ju{y25, 2018 School Board Agenda ltem F-42

slinoHiyMomen Business Enfurptiae ($WBE) Cordificate

?HISGEP.T{PIES'I-HAT .
_ Atcess Builders, Ing

JSOWHE0 AND SORTROLLEG BY AfH)
HISPANIC AMERICAN

FURSUANT 7O RIANMIDADE LOUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOL HOARD £ GLICY 8320102

(f<’«:~f~’§-f{ =5
b

Jupg iemnw Ju»a iE,'RﬁIB ciias]
{806 Dy RATHe  Vendoriio,

Baisn Vistheny, DB Bevelopmsat Ofﬁsu‘
Gifiae ¥ Broneanlc Cppartusly

15l NE 2ol Aykaue, Sro vil

Wt Modda Y3182 -

Small Buairioss Entorpris (SBE) Soriifpate -

THIR CERTFIES T}LA'I.‘
Access Builders, Ing

IS CUTRED AND GONTROLLED I A
- TIER 2.

" PRREUANE TO MAMEDADE COUNEY PUBLIG SCHODL BOARD FOLICY §320.02

Ay S
S L

wianWiimy, UE N:W&ntﬂﬂhﬁ
HiTen o Bearomie Dppatimity
£ASR I Snd Aveais Suits 428

Atk Floridi 33932

Synein, 201G ,!urioiﬁ e [ ISl
1saue Date prvamnﬂm Viapdlor Ko

Page 1 of 6




ATTACHMENT
SBE, MBE & M/WBE CERTIFICATES
July 25, 2018 School Board Agenda ltem F-42

e

TL.DADE GOUNTY PUBLIC SCH

Minarlty/Wothen Susinass Enterprise (MWBE) Certiﬁc:ata

‘ . 'THIS CERTIFIES THAY
Amion Enterprises International Corp.

IS GWNED AND CONTROLLED BY A(H)
AFRICAN AMERICAN

PURSUANT TO MIAMIDADE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOL BOARD POLICY 4320.02

Qetobwer 18, 1046 Ootobar 18, 2010 659073 :

fz5u0 Dalo Expiralior Date  VandorHo, Offic 6] Econonie Oppotuniiy
1450 NE 2nd Aveliug, Hule $36
blam), Flarkda 33402

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Bmall Busincas Entarprise (SBE} Carftiffeato

. THIS CERTIVES THAT
Amion Enterprises International Corp.

15 DENED AND CONTROLLED BY A(N)
TIER 1

e T .

PURSUANT TO MWAMIDADE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHODL BOARD POLICY 532002

Octolior8, 2018  Ostoberd0, 208 0500738 -

| e Euplpatan ity Vandor o, ' Qiico of Eoonamis Oppartunlly
H I . 1404 NE 2ndt Avenua, Stllo 428
fitard, Floeida 32132

Page 2 of 8



ATTACHMENT

SBE, MBE & M/WBE CERTIFICATES
July 25, 2018 School Board Agenda ltem F-42

NMIAMI-DADE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Winorigy/Women Buslhess Entorprise (MWERE) Certfficate

THIR GERTIFIES THAT
ARFRAN ING

1S OWNEES AND CONTROLLEN BY AN)
HISPANIC AMERICAN

PURSHANT TG MIAMI-DADE ¢0U.NTY FUBLIC SCHOUL BOARD PDLICY 8320.02

TDarcdelllly Mooy

Hovember 13, 20617 Movembor 13, 2020 65102u¢
Tesue Date “Explratlon Date Vendor No. Office of Economls Dppartanlty
: JAHD NE Zad AVpiiin, Suist 421

Kffamy, Floride-aa1a2:

Smali Business Entarprise (SBE) Ceriiflcate

THIS CERTIFIES THAT
ARFRAN INC

15 OWHNELR ARD QOMTROLLED IY AN}
TIER 1

BURSUANT TO MIAMIDADE GOUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOL BOARD POLIGY 320,02

Issue Data Explration Pate Vendor Ho. Qffice of Economis Opportunity
. 1480 NE #nd Avehite, Sulie 428
Mlaml, Flovida Sataz

Movombor13, 2017 HNovembey T3, 2020  BEIHS2E -

Page 3 of6




ATTACHMENT B

SBE, MBE & M/WBE CERTIFICATES
July 25, 2018 School Board Agenda ltem F.42

WHAMI-DADE COUNTY PUBLICSCHOOLS i

o

Minorliy/Womon Busind s Esterprize (MWEE) Certifioata
THIS CERTIFIES THAT

Arse BEnterplses, ine . I-

19 GWNED ANG QONTROLLED DY AN |

HISPANIC AMERICAN

PERSVARTTQ MIANMEPASE COURTY PUBUC SCHOQLIOAND FQUCY 631003

o= |

ErsatYahns OX0-Dravatipedds Offier
G ATEGAA LGy s

! gitors: ; Oposty :
p Venda iy LhSA T Suck avtrrve, S1fte 3K
: . Mipsh, varlia3iset I

- Lt 0 by £, 2000
: brvriuie R LERGanD:r

l? MIAMI-DABE GOUNTY BUBLIC SCHOOLS

Smalf Business Entarprisa {458} Lartlfleaty
THIS CERYIFIES THAT

Arza Enterarisos, Inc . LW

‘ - TERL

PUASUANT TOAUAR-DAGE CUHTY PURLIESCI0a0, ]Ié.‘!m ROLCY B310,02

o~ .
/fD.c_ 4 ‘f\*/:t>
* edeatblill ), OLO DR RN DIfEAL
QHec AlFtasdile dpa fradlty
st dad Aewnue, Kudtg 44E
Lo TR nad

: ; Basinisn
. heuelose Doptraintugy

[ g
| VendatHo

1

-Page 4 0f8



TTACHMENT B

SBE, MBE & M/WBE CERTIFICATES
July 25, 2018 School Board Agenda ftem F-42

MIAMI-DADE COU NTY PUBLIG SCHOULS

MinerityWomen Business Enterpriss (WWBE) Cartificate

THIS CERTIFES THAT
Chaver South Florida

18 OWRED AND CONTROLLED BY AlH)
HISPANIC -AMERIF:AN ’ _

- PURSUANT TOMIAMIDADE COUNTY FURLEC SCHOOLBOARD POLICY 8320.02

o, Fhdesing

APIL00 Az 0% EEI

221 Dt phationDiale - Vandar Ho. GITTeb of Eeantmip Dpsoriuty
TLSHHE 20 Avenu, Sutis 428
R, Floriria X333

b i gt

LIC SCHOULS

Bmal{ Business Enterprise (§BE) Certificate

1 B THIS CERTIFIES THAT *

A Chavez South Florida {nterfors Int .

15 OWHED ARLYCORTROLLED BY AfH)

. TIER 2
PURSUANT TO MUSI-DATDE COINTY PUBLIC SCHODL BOARD POLICY 632002 ll

PR

| : Prockillh, Mosar oy ]

Al 2087 AmILZE R0 GBIEYOD iy

a3us Doty Ex_pk‘n!lonm}a Vaseor to, omoa.of Econorsle Opaitulty X

1450 KE oM v, 501l 428 ;|

felamt, Florlde 33 1% - i

Pags 5 of 6




our Uit
ig it

ATTACHMENT B

SBE, MBE & NM/WBE CERTIFICATES
July 25, 2018 School Board Agenda liem k42

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY PUBLIC SGHOQLS

Minarity/Women Business Enterprise (MWBE) Certificale

THIS CERTIFIES THAT .
Vassell Tile & Marble, Inc.

15 QOWNED AND GONTROLLED BY AN}
AFRICAN AMERICAN

PURSUANT TQ MIAMI-DADE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOQL BOARD POLICY 6320.02

Machelly Plcke- 2oy

OFlee of Economie Qpprortunity
1450 N2 2nd Avanue, Sulte 426
KMilaml, Forldo 33132

Nevember 15, 2017 November 15, 292¢ . S518508
lasue Uala Explration Pals Vandot Mo.

Micro Business Enterprise (M8E) Certificale

THIS GEFIFIES THAT
Vassell Tile & Marble, Inc.

CWHNED AND CONTAOLLED FIRM, PLRSUANT TOQ

PLUHAUANT TO MIAMI-BADE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOIL BOARD POLICY 6320.02

Tchllll, Phcka-Gangy

OHfloe O Esanomic Gpporiuntiy
1450 NE 2nd Avonue, Sulle 426
Miami, Florida 33152

Noverser 18, 2017  November 15, 2020 6519008
lasum Drta - Explraticn Date Vendar Mo.

Page 6 of 6




